TOWNSHIP of ESSA

Schedule of Fees

Schedule "C"

| | Fire Department Fees | |
|---|---|--|
| Burning Permit | Annually | \$50 |
| | Campgrounds - Annually | \$100 |
| Call-out to fires not in compliance with By-Law | Station Callout | fire call rate x # ffs |
| | Officer Callout | fire call rate x 3 ffs |
| Commercial and Industrial Inspections | Under 280 sq. metres | \$200 |
| | Over 280 sq. metres | \$300 |
| Emergency Services on Roadways, Waterways, Railways and Trails in the Municipality | | current MTO rates |
| External Engineering and/or Legal Fees | | Actual Cost Incurred |
| False Alarms / Automatic Systems | First alarm in 1 year | \$250 |
| | 2nd alarm in year | \$350 |
| | 3rd alarm in year | \$450 |
| Fire Prevention Training | Not-for-profit | exempt from fee |
| | Industrial or other groups (3 firefighters provide | led) \$150 |
| Fire Search Fees | Letters of Compliance | \$75 |
| | Fire reports | \$75 |
| | File search | \$75 |
| Fire Apparatus Standby and Fire Watch Fees | Personnel | fire call rate |
| | Vehicle | current MTO rates |
| Fireworks Application to Purchase Display Fireworks | | \$75 |
| Institutional Assembly | | \$75 |
| On-Site Inspections | Woodstoves - new installation - refer to Buildi | ng Department |
| | - existing - owner to provide WETT Certificate from a certified company | |
| | Residential Inspection | per unit \$75 |
| | Inspection Residential/Commerical Building | 2-10 units \$150 |
| | | 10 or more units \$200 |
| Other or Additional Follow-up Inspections | per visit | \$50 |
| Propane Storage and Handling Facilities - | Application | \$600 |
| Risk and Safety Management Plan Review | Municipal Department Review | \$60/hr after 10 hours |
| | Peer Review if | applicable charged directly to applicant |
| Plans Examination/Review | | \$75 |
| Plans Re-Examination | | \$50 |
| Response to Hazardous Materials (CBRNE and | | Current MTO Rates |
| HAZMAT). Incident responses. Total replacement | | Cost of Equipment or Materials |
| cost for any contaminated or damaged equipment or materials, costs for containment and mitigation. | | Cost of Containment and Mitigation |
| Use of special chemicals and agents | | Cost or Replacement |
| Use of specialized equipment, heavy equipment or other services for the purpose of fire extinguishment, fire investigation, specialized rescue, CBRNE, HAZMAT and specialized response of emergency services or companies | | Cost of Equipment and Services |
| | | |

| Police Department Fees | | |
|--|--|--|
| The following fees are administered by the Nottawasaga Detachment of the Ontario Provincial Police (O.P.P.), under the Nottawasaga Police Services Board False Alarms Policy. All fees are payable to the Nottawasaga Police Services Board. | | |
| False Alarms/Automatic Alarms | No Charge | |
| First False Alarm in any calendar year | No Charge | |
| Second False Alarm in any calendar year | No Charge | |
| Third False Alarm in any calendar year | \$100 | |
| Fourth False Alarm in any calendar year | \$200 | |
| Fifth False Alarm in any calendar year | \$300 | |
| Sixth False Alarm in any calendar year | Notice of suspension of service will be issued for the remainder of the calendar year. | |